

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

APPEAL FROM CHARLESTON COUNTY
Court of General Sessions

Honorable Kristi Lea Harrington, Circuit Court Judge

APPELLATE CASE NO. 2018-001269

THE STATE RESPONDENT

v.

KENNETH LAMONT ROBINSON, JR. APPELLANT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Meredith D. McPhail
Bar No. 104551
ADAMS & BISCHOFF
171 Church St., Suite 210
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 277-0132

Christopher Adams
Bar No. 066142
ADAMS & BISCHOFF
171 Church St., Suite 210
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 277-0132

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii–v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
INTRODUCTION	2–3
KENNETH ROBINSON	3
ARGUMENT	3–17
I. THERE IS A TRIAL TAX IN AMERICA.	3–5
II. THE TRIAL TAX IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE AMERICAN CONCEPT OF JUSTICE.	5–17
a. THE TRIAL TAX DIMINISHES JURY TRIALS.	5–8
b. THE TRIAL TAX UNDERMINES THE LEGAL SYSTEM’S GOAL OF TRUTH-SEEKING.	8–11
c. THE TRIAL TAX RELIEVES THE GOVERNMENT OF ITS BURDEN OF PROOF.	11–12
d. THE TRIAL TAX CONTRIBUTES TO WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS.	12–13
e. THE TRIAL TAX DISPROPORTIONATELY HURTS YOUNG PEOPLE.	13–17
CONCLUSION	17–18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 410 S.C. 534, 765 S.E.2d 572 (2014).	13
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).	8
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).	8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).	8
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).	18
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).	10, 12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).	7
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).	14
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).	13
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).	14
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).	18
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).	8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).	14
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).	8
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 530 (1975).	7
<i>Wright v. Rindskopf</i> , 43 Wis. 344 (1877).	10

REPORTS

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, *THE TRIAL PENALTY: THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL ON THE VERGE OF EXTINCTION & HOW TO SAVE IT* (2018). ..*passim*

SCHOLARSHIP

Allison D. Redlich & Catherine L. Bonventre, *Content & Comprehensibility of Juvenile & Adult Tender-of-Plea Forms: Implications for Knowing, Intelligent, and Voluntary Guilty Pleas*, 39 L. & HUMAN BEHAVIOR 162 (2014).

14–16

Brian D. Johnson, <i>Trials and Tribulations: The Trial Tax and the Process of Punishment</i> , 48 CRIME & JUST. 313 (2019).	5
David Bjerck, <i>On the Role of Plea Bargaining & the Distribution of Sentences in the Absence of Judicial System Frictions</i> , 28 INT’L R. L. & ECON. 1 (2008).	4
Emma Andersson & Jeffery Robinson, <i>The Insidious Injustice of the Trial Penalty: “It is not the intensity but the duration of pain that breaks the will to resist,”</i> 31 FED. SENTENCING R. 222 (2019).	2, 9–12
Erika N. Fountain & Jennifer L. Woolard, <i>How Defense Attorneys Consult with Juvenile Clients About Plea Bargains</i> , 24 PSYCH. PUB. POL. & L. 192 (2018).	13–17
Glinda S. Cooper, Vanessa Meterko, & Prahelika Gadtaula, <i>Innocents Who Plead Guilty: An Analysis of Patterns in DNA Exoneration Cases</i> , 31 FED. SENTENCING R. 234 (2019).	12
Jeanne Murray, <i>Ameliorating the Federal Trial Penalty through a Systematic Judicial “Second Look” Procedure</i> , 31 FED. SENTENCING R. 279, 279 (2019).	2, 4
John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm, <i>The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent Defendants Who Plead Guilty</i> , 100 CORNELL L. REV. 157 (2014).	7, 11, 13
John H. Langbein, <i>Torture & Plea Bargaining</i> , 46 U. CHICAGO L. REV. 3 (1978).	10–11
Joseph A. Colquitt, <i>Ad Hoc Plea Bargaining</i> , 75 Tul. L. Rev. 695 (2001).	5
Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Bargained Justice: The History and Psychology of Plea Bargaining and the Trial Penalty</i> , 31 FED. SENTENCING R. 239 (2019).	3, 5–6, 8
Marc A. Levin, <i>A Plea for Reviving the Right to a Jury Trial and a Remedy for Assembly-Line Justice</i> , 31 FED. SENTENCING R. 272 (2019).	<i>passim</i>
Marjorie J. Pearce & Brad Gershel, <i>1980s Sentencing Reform and Its Impact on Federal Plea Bargaining and the Trial Penalty</i> , 31 F. SENTENCING R. 303 (2019).	4–6
Norman L. Reimer & Martín Antonio Sabelli, <i>The Tyranny of the Trial Penalty: The Consensus that Coercive Plea Practices Must End</i> , 31 FED. SENTENCING R. 215 (2019).	2, 5–7, 13
Rhys Hester & Eric L. Sevigny, <i>Court Communities in Local Context: A Multilevel Analysis of Felony Sentencing in South Carolina</i> , 39 J. OF CRIME & JUST. 55 (2016).	5
Rick Jones & Cornelius Cornelssen, <i>Coerced Consent: Plea Bargaining, the Trial Penalty, and American Racism</i> , 31 FED. SENTENCING R. 265 (2019).	2, 5, 9
Russel D. Covey, <i>Plea Bargaining After <u>Lafler</u> and <u>Frye</u></i> , 51 DUQ. L. REV. 595 (2013).	4–6, 12–13
Shawn D. Bushway & Allison D. Redlich, <i>Is Plea Bargaining in the “Shadow of the Trial” a Mirage?</i> , 28 J. QUANT. CRIM. 437 (2012).	10
Thomas Grisso et al., <i>Juveniles’ Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents’ and Adults’ Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 L. & HUMAN BEHAVIOR 333 (2003).	14–15, 17

Tina M. Zottoli et al., *Plea Discounts, Time Pressures, and False-Guilty Pleas in Youth & Adults Who Pleaded Guilty to Felonies in New York City*, 22 PSYCH. PUB. POL. & L. 250 (2016). .passim

Vanessa A. Edkins, *Freedom Now or a Future Later: Pitting the Lasting Implications of Collateral Consequences Against Pretrial Detention in Decisions to Plead Guilty*, 24 PSYCH. PUB. POL. & L. 204 (2018).9

Vikrant P. Reddy & R. Jordan Richardson, *Why the Founders Cherished the Jury*, 31 F. SENTENCING R. 316 (2019).6-7
